

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC00-287

.....

LINDA HAGAN, BARBARA PARKER and WILLIE PARKER,
Petitioners,

vs.

COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY,
Respondents.

.....

.....

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF
THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS

.....

ON A QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
as One of Great Public Importance

.....

	John G. Crabtree Florida Bar No. 886270 John G. Crabtree, P.A. 544 Ridgewood Road Key Biscayne, Florida 33149 Telephone: (305) 361-2769 Facsimile: (305) 437-8118
--	---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Certificate of Type Size and Style	i
Table of Citations	iii
Statement Regarding the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and this Brief	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
 THE COURT SHOULD MODIFY THE IMPACT RULE FOR DIRECT VICTIMS OF NEGLIGENCE.3 	
A. Introduction	3
B. Two Categories of Impact Rule Cases	6
C. The District Court’s Opinion	12
D. Modifying the Rule Without Opening the Floodgates	14
2. THE PLAINTIFFS PRESENTED EVIDENCE OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING AN ARTICULATED FEAR OF AIDS.....	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

Anderson v. Sheffler,
752 P.2d 667 (Kan. 1988) 5

Barmettler v. Reno Air, Inc.,
956 P.2d 1382 (Nev. 1998) 5

Black Canyon Racquetball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First Nat'l Bank,
804 P.2d 900 (Idaho 1991) 4

Camper v. Minor,
915 S.W.2d 437 (Tenn. 1996) 14

Chambley v. Apple Restaurants, Inc.,
504 S.E.2d 551 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) 4

Champion v. Gray,
478 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985) 3, 7-8

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Hagan,
750 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 12, 14-17

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall,
512 U.S. 532 (1994) 5

Deutsch v. Shein,
597 S.W.2d 141 (Ky. 1980) 4, 5

Doyle v. Pillsbury Company,
476 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1985) 10-11

Dulieu v. White & Sons,
2 K.B. 669 (1901) 4

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

Page

CASES

<i>First National Bank v. Langley</i> , 314 So. 2d 324 (Miss. 1975)	5
<i>Food Fair Stores of Florida v. Macurda</i> , 93 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 1957)	15
<i>International Ocean Telegraph Co. v. Saunders</i> , 32 Fla. 434, 14 So. 148 (1893)	4
<i>Kush v. Lloyd</i> , 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>M.B.M. Co. v. Counce</i> , 268 Ark. 269, 596 S.W.2d 681 (1980)	4
<i>Plummer v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 568 F. Supp. 920 (D.R.I. 1983)	4
<i>R.J. v. Humana of Florida, Inc.</i> , 652 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1995)	3, 12-13
<i>Ruttger Hotel Corp. v. Wagner</i> , 691 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	12, 13
<i>Saechao v. Matsakoun</i> , 78 Or. App. 340, 717 P.2d 165 (1986)	4
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 447 N.E.2d 109, 111-12 (Ohio 1983)	14
<i>Shuamber v. Henderson</i> , 579 N.E. 2d 452, 456 (Ind. 1991)	5, 6

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

Page

CASES

Stewart v. Gilliam,
271 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972),
quashed, 291 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1974) 3

Tanner v. Hartog,
696 So. 2d 705 (1997) 3, 9

Van Hoy v. Oklahoma Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
205 Okla. 135, 235 P.2d 948 (1951) 4

Victorian Railways Commissioners v. Coultas,
13 App.Cas. 222 (1888) 3

Way v. Tampa Coca Cola Bottling Co.,
260 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972) 16-17

Wilson Ford v. NCNB,
104 N.C. App. 172, 408 S.E.2d 738 (N.C. Ct. App 1991) 5, 6

Zell v. Meek,
665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1996) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donovan, Comment, *Is the Injury Requirement Obsolete in a Claim for Fear of Future Consequences?*, 41 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1337 (1994) 5

T. Dworkin, Article: *Fear of Disease and Delayed Manifestation Injuries: A Solution or a Pandora's Box?**, 53 FORDHAM L. REV. 527 (Dec. 1984) 4

W. Prosser and W. Keeton, THE LAW OF TORTS § 55 at 366 (5th Ed. 1984) 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

R. Warner, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF WORLD MYTHOLOGY 29-31 (1975) 4

William Winter, *A Tort in Transition: Negligent Infliction of Mental Distress*,
ABA J 62 (Mar. 1984) 5

NOTE: *Out With the Old: Georgia Struggles With Its Dated Approach to the Tort
of Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress*, 34 GA. L. REV. 349 (1999) 5

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §§ 569, 570, 652H cmt. b (1977) 9

WORLD BOOK ENCYCLOPEDIA, Vol. 7 at 530 (2000 ed.) 4
